FORM PTO-1595 RECO 02	-05-2003 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 10	2356794 Original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
David LONG 2-3-D3	Name: Waste Markets Corporation
M.D. POOLE	Name: waste Markets Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: PO Box 5102
	10 Box 3102
Security Agreement Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Fullerton State: CA ZIP: 92838
Execution Date: September 12, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is: September 6, 2002
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
PCT/US02/28726	
Additional numbers atta	ı <sub>ched</sub> ? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Additional numbers atta	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
D.L. (D.E.)	
Name: Robert D. Fish	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Rutan & Tucker, LLP	<u> </u>
	☑ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	\$ 11.4
Street Address: 611 Anton Blvd., 14th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
	6. Deposit account number.
	m c
City: Costa Mesa State: CA ZIP: 92626	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
2 Olytomath and signature	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original document.	* -
David J. Zoetewey	1/28/03
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
02/04/2003 TDIAZ1 00000243 PCT/US02/28726 Itali documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments  Washington, D.C. 20231	
A1 CC-8A21 40.00 ND	

(Form PTO--1595--Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 3)

**REEL: 013711 FRAME: 0302** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **David Long**, residing at 1812 Conejo Lane, Fullerton, California 92833, and **M.D. Poole**, residing at 1021 La Hermosa, Redlands, California 92373 all individuals employed by **Waste Markets Corporation**, P. O. Box 5102, Fullerton, California 92838 (individually and collectively referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNORS") has invented a certain invention entitled "**Recycled Waste as Air Entrainment Admixtures**", for which a PCT application for Letters of Patent of the United States of America was filed on September 9, 2002, serial number **PCT/US02/28726**; which together with related experimental data, trade secret, and other know-how is referred to hereinafter as the INVENTION;

WHEREAS, Waste Markets Corporation a company having its principal place of business at P. O. Box 5102, Fullerton, California 92838 (referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be, or having been, obtained therefor in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns the entire title, right and interest in and to the INVENTION, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection arising therefrom, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for said INVENTION by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reissue or reexamination thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under any International Convention.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said INVENTION, including the patent application listed above, and any Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries issuing therefrom as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Expected Performance. Each party herein agrees to perform all acts and execute and deliver all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of This Agreement.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement embodies the entire understanding of The Parties and supersedes and replaces any and all pre-existing agreements or understandings between Licensee

509/099999-4000 284780.01 a09/06/02

> PATENT REEL: 013711 FRAME: 0303

and Licensor. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon Licensee or Licensor unless made in writing and signed on behalf of each of The Parties by their respective duly authorized representative.

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS my hand at Fullenton, Cth, this 12 day of 9 2002, City State Month

David Long, Inventor

WITNESS my hand at Colton, Ca, this 17 day of 9 2002, City State

-2-

M.D. Poole, Inventor

PATENT REEL: 013711 FRAME: 0304